## DEFORE THE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

APPLICANT:	TPR MID-CONTINENT, LLC	) CAUSE CD NO. ) 201808000-T
RELIEF SOUGHT:	WELL LOCATION EXCEPTION	) REPLACEMENT FOR FAX FILED ON
LAND COVERED:	SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 10 NORTH, RANGE 7 WEST, GRADY COUNTY,	) DCT 0 2 2018 FILED / RECEIVED
	OKLAHOMA	) 00T <b>0 4</b> 2018
	NOTICE OF UEADING	COURT CLERK'S OFFICE - TULSA CORPORATION COMMISSION OF CKLAHOMA

## **NOTICE OF HEARING**

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: To the following parties, if living; or if deceased, then their unknown heirs, devisees, executors, administrators, successors, trustees, and/or assigns; or, the unknown successors, trustees or assigns, if any of any dissolved corporation, or the unknown successors of any party designated in any record as trustee: Blake Production Company, Inc; Gaedeke Oil & Gas Operating LLC; Jones Energy LLC; and, all persons, owners, producers, operators, purchasers and takers of oil and gas and all other interested persons in Grady County, Oklahoma.

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the Applicant in this cause is requesting that the Commission issue an Order authorizing TPR Mid-Continent LLC, or some other party, to drill, complete and produce a horizontal well in the Mississippian, Woodford, and Hunton common sources of supply in the 640-acre horizontal drilling and spacing units consisting of Section 28, Township 10 North, Range 7 West, Grady County, Oklahoma, with a surface location and completion interval as follows:

	North/South Location-ft	East/West Location-ft
Surface Location	230' FNL	1670' FEL of Section 33-10N-7W
First Perforation	NCT 150' FSL	NCT 660' FEL of Section 28-10N-7W
Last Perforation	NCT 150' FNL	NCT 660' FEL of Section 28-10N-7W

This well will be completed using casing and cement. The completion interval within said Section 28 shall be the entire length of the lateral between the first and last perforations described above. The well to be drilled as an exception to the well location provisions of the **Order to issue in Cause CD No. 201807799-T**.

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the location described above is moving toward the following described property:

- (a) Sections 21, 22, 27, 33, and 34, Township 10 North, Range 7 West, Grady County, Oklahoma.
- (b) The offset well(s) toward which the proposed completion interval is moving are as follows:

Well Name	API No.	Operator
Schutten 1	35-051-20834	Blake Production Company Inc
Spruce 27-10-7 1H	35-051-24281	Jones Energy LLC
Betche 1H-33	35-051-24217	Gaedeke Oil & Gas Operating LLC

**NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN** that the Applicant in this cause is requesting the following special relief:

- (a) That the Applicant, or some other party, be designated as the party authorized to drill, complete and produce the proposed well.
- (b) That the well, if a commercial producer in the common source of supply named herein, be permitted to produce without penalty.
- (c) That, at the request of the Applicant, the Order may be made effective on a date prior to its signing.

**NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN** that this cause be set before an Administrative Law Judge for hearing, taking of evidence and reporting to the Commission.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that this cause will be heard before an Administrative Law Judge on the Initial Hearing Docket at the Corporation Commission, Eastern Regional Office, Suite 114, 440 South Houston, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74127, at 8:30 a.m., on the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of October, 2018, and that this notice be published as required by law and the rules of the Commission.

WELL LOCATION EXCEPTION CD 201808000-T SECTION 28-10N-7W, GRADY COUNTY, OKLAHOMA TPR MID-CONTINENT, LLC

**NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN** that the Applicant and interested parties may present testimony by telephone. The cost of telephonic communication shall be paid by the person or persons requesting its use. Interested parties who wish to participate by telephone shall contact the Applicant or Applicant's attorney, prior to the hearing date, and provide their name and phone number.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that all interested persons may appear and be heard. For information concerning this application, contact BENJAMIN J. BROWN, OBA #30843, Attorney for Applicant, 1560 East 21<sup>st</sup> Street, Suite 310, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74114, (918) 779-6047 or <u>contact</u>: Wink Kopczynski III at Paladin Land Group. Its address is P.O. Box 52400, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74152, Telephone (918) 582-5404; or <u>contact</u>: Natasha Callies at TPR Mid-Continent, LLC. Its address is 9020 North Capital of Texas Highway, Building 1, Suite 170, Austin, Texas 78759, Telephone (512) 814-0345.

CORPORATION COMMISSION OF OKLAHOMA

DANA L. MURPHY, Chairman

J. TODI HIFTT Vice Chairman

BOB ANTHONY, Commissioner

DONE AND PERFORMED this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of October, 2018.

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION:

Pega Mitchell, Commission Secretary